7.5% discount rate, 97.4% at the 10.0% discount rate, 98.1% at the 12.5% discount rate and 98.6% at the 15.0%
discount rate. These values demonstrate that there is little financial exposure of the Proved + Probable case to the
contract period not being extended.

Escalated cash flow forecasts for KMG’s 50% Net Working Interest were run for the three cases, with oil price
sensitivities of plus and minus U.S.$5.00/Bbl and capex and opex sensitivities of plus and minus 20%. The
results of these cases are summarised in Table 6.

8. QUALIFICATIONS

GCA is an independent international energy advisory group of 44 years’ standing, whose expertise includes
petroleum reservoir evaluation and economic analysis.

The report is based on information compiled by professional staff members who are full time employees of GCA.

Staff who participated in the compilation of this report includes Mr. William B. Cline, Mr A. Goodearl and
Mr P. Kislyakov. All hold at least a bachelor’s degree in geoscience, petroleum engineering or related discipline.
Mr. Cline is a Senior Partner and Principal of GCA, with over 46 years of industry experience. He is a

70

TABLE 6

SUMMARY OF POST-TAX NPVS WITH PRICE AND COST SENSITIVITIES
KMG 50% NET WORKING INTEREST

Proved

Post-tax NPV (U.S.$ MM)

Discount Rate 7.5% 10.0% 12.5% 15.0%

Proved Base ..... 843.8 764.9 698.7 642.5
Crude Price + U.S.$5.00/Bbl ..... 1,020.6 923.7 842.6 773.9
Crude Price – U.S.$5.00/Bbl..... 667.8 606.6 555.1 511.2
OPEX + 20%..... 765.8 696.7 638.3 588.5
OPEX – 20% ..... 923.9 834.6 760.0 697.2
CAPEX + 20% ..... 834.2 755.2 688.9 632.7
CAPEX – 20% ..... 853.5 774.7 708.5 652.3

Proved + Probable

Post-tax NPV (U.S.$ MM)

Discount Rate 7.5% 10.0% 12.5% 15.0%

Proved + Probable Base..... 1,311.5 1,135.2 996.8 886.4
Crude Price + U.S.$5.00/Bbl ..... 1,572.3 1,361.9 1,196.8 1,064.8
Crude Price – U.S.$5.00/Bbl..... 1,050.8 908.4 796.9 708.0
OPEX + 20%..... 1,203.3 1,043.8 918.3 817.8
OPEX – 20% ..... 1,420.0 1,226.6 1,075.4 955.1
CAPEX + 20% ..... 1,294.0 1,117.9 979.8 869.7
CAPEX – 20% ..... 1,329.1 1,152.5 1,013.9 903.1

Checked: Approved:

71

Chartered Engineer in the U.K. and Registered Professional Engineer in the State of Texas, U.S.A. He is also a
Member of the Institute of Gas Engineers, the Society of Petroleum Engineers and the American Association of
Petroleum Geologists. Mr Goodearl holds a BSc. (Hons) in Chemical Engineering and a MSc. in Petroleum
Engineering and has over 35 years of experience. He is a member of the Society of Petroleum Engineers and the
Energy Institute. Mr Kislyakov holds an MSc in Petroleum Production Engineering, has 10 years of experience
and is a member of the Society of Petroleum Engineers.